
                                  

AGENDA

CABINET
THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2017

2.00 PM

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

The Leader Councillor Matthew Lee, Cabinet Member for HR & Cultural 
Services (Chairman)

The Deputy Leader Councillor Kelham Cooke, Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation & Commissioning

Cabinet Members: Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Communications 
& Engagement
Councillor Michael King, Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Development
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Communities
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Retail & Visitor 
Economy
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing 
and Skills
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet Support 
Officer:

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 40 61 52
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the Cabinet at 
which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on the following 
pages. Key decisions are marked *.



1  APOLOGIES 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 3 - 7)

(Enclosure)

3  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4  *PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY - INDEPENDENT 
LIVING (Pages 8 - 37)

Report number ENV669 of the Cabinet Member for Communities.
(Enclosure)

5  *ST. PETER'S HILL RE-DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE REMODELLING AND 
GUILDHALL (Pages 38 - 42)

Report number TC0001 of the Deputy Leader. (Enclosure)

6  *ST PETER'S HILL RE-DEVELOPMENT - CINEMA (Pages 43 - 145)

Report number PD023 of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Skills. (Enclosure)

7  UPDATE TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 (Pages 146 - 151)

Report number CFM438 of the Cabinet Member for Finance. (Enclosure)

8  OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER - LEISURE TARIFF (Pages 152 - 
206)

Report number PD024 of the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor and 
Economy. (Enclosure)

9  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (Pages 207 - 217)

Report number LDS237 of the Leader of the Council. (Enclosure)

10  ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
(Pages 218 - 264)

Report number LDS238 of the Leader of the Council. (Enclosure)

11  REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS (Pages 
265 - 268)

Report number LDS236 of the Leader of the Council. (Enclosure)

12  CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Pages 269 - 275)

Report number LDS235 of the Leader of the Council. (Enclosure)

13  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MINUTES
CABINET
THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

THE LEADER: Councillor Matthew Lee (Chairman)
THE DEPUTY LEADER: Councillor Kelham Cooke (Vice-Chairman)

CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Michael King
Councillor Helen Goral
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Councillor Nick Neilson

NON-CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Phil Dilks
Councillor Bob Sampson

OFFICERS

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director, Corporate (Daren Turner)
Strategic Director, Growth (Steve Ingram)
Assistant Director, Environment (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Growth & Development (Paul Thomas)
Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic (Lucy Youles)
Assistant Director, Transformation & Change (Judith Davids)
Corporate Finance Manager (Richard Wyles)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

CO58. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

CO59. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

No interests were disclosed. 

Pg 3

Agenda Item 2



CO60. HOUSING STRATEGY 

Decision:

1. Cabinet approves the draft Housing Strategy (subject to the 
amendment to page 12 of the draft strategy as noted in minute 
CO60) and the Housing 
[...]
sing within their remit, for their work in the 
development of the strategy. 

CO61. QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

The Cabinet noted the contents of report CFM430 which provided the forecast 
outturn position at the end of quarter 1 (up to 30th June 2017). The Cabinet 
Member for Finance drew Members’ attention to table A of the report, which 
showed a forecast variance of £333,000 over budgeted levels for the General 
Fund. He stated that strategies were in place to recover this variance during 
the remainder of 2017/18 including opportunities to generate new income.

Table C showed General Fund significant income streams. An updated 
version of this table was circulated to Members as a supplementary paper.  A 
question was raised by a non-Cabinet Member about investment income. The 

Pg 5



Cabinet Member stated that consideration was being given to a number of 
investment opportunities, including acquisition of properties, to give a 
commercial return that would offset the variance below budgeted levels in 
investment income.

The Cabinet noted the report. 

CO62. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Report number LDS229 summarised the activity of those Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees that had met since the last meeting of the Cabinet on 13 
July 2017. Cabinet members noted the report. 

CO63. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

Report number LDS227 informed the Cabinet of decisions that had been 
taken by individual members since the last meeting of the Cabinet was held 
on 13 July 2017. An additional appendix (Appendix E) to the report was 
circulated to Cabinet members at the meeting as the decision to which it 
related had been made after the agenda had been published. 

Appendix A referred to a non-key decision made by the Deputy Leader, which 
related to a lease with Peter’s Motor Group that had been renewed for a 
further seven-y
[...]
well – Strategic Director, Environment and Property
Tel: 01476 403058 E-mail: t.blackwell@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 25 September 2017

Councillor Mr Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Communities
Date: 25 September 2017

SUMMARY

This report presents the draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy for Independent 
Living for consideration by the Cabinet.

Government funding for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) changed significantly in 
2015/16 when it became part of the Better Care Fund (BCF), a pooled budget between 
the NHS and upper tier councils.  The aim of the fund is to provide more joined-up and 
customer focused services to reduce hospital and care admissions and enable people 
to return from care more quickly.  

Pg 8

Agenda Item 4



The Central Government allocation for South Kesteven in 2017/18 is £733,770, an 
increase of over 50% on the amount received in the previous year.  This increase is in 
recognition of the rising need for adaptations and to encourage a more joined up 
approach.

A draft policy which will effectively utilise the increased allocation has been developed 
with the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny committee.   The policy 
seeks to support a timely and streamlined service which aims to prevent, reduce or 
delay the need for interventions by health and social care services, and support 
vulnerable individuals to remain safe and well in their own homes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that:

1. Cabinet approves the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy – Independent 
Living.

2. That the Council’s Capital programme for 2017/18 be amended to recognise the 
increased funding of £733,770 which is available from the Better Care Fund for 
Disabled Facilities Grants. 

3. That delegated authority is given to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Wellbeing to make any minor amendments to the policy that may be required to 
support its continued effectiveness.

1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT

1.1  Local housing authorities 
[...]
e design, technical specification and costings are available.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That Cabinet approves in principal the remodelling of the St Peter’s Hill Council 
Offices as part of the overall St Peter’s Hill Redevelopment Programme.

2 That Cabinet approves in principal the refurbishment and possible 
reconfiguration of the Guildhall Arts Centre as part of the overall St Peter’s Hill 
Redevelopment Programme.

3 That Cabinet recommends to Council the allocation of up to £500k in the current 
financial year from revenue reserves in order to facilitate:

 The accelerated rollout of laptops for staff.
 The scanning and indexing of paper documents/ files.
 To commission specialist resources to work with the contractor in the 

development of the detailed options/ feasibility stage of the projects
 The leasing of temporary office accommodation for staff as required to meet 

the requirements of the remodelling of St Peter’s Hill offices. 

Pg 39



1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT

1.1 The Leader of the Council recognised in his speech to Full Council on 20th April 
2017 that if we truly want to retain and recruit the very best staff then we need to 
ensure we provide them with the environment and the equipment to support them 
in their roles. 

1.2 The Leader also confirmed to Full Council his intention that the Council offices 
would remain in the centre of Grantham supporting the local economy, and it was 
requested that an “urgent review of the type of IT support provided” was 
undertaken, and that plans for a “major overhaul of the Council building” were 
started.

1.3 Whilst the Guildhall Arts Centre is a standalone venue in its own right the overall 
approach is to ensure St Peters Hill redevelopment acts as a leisure and cultural 
destination to make Grantham town centre attractive as a leading sub regional 
centre with more vibrancy and increased footfall.  

1.4 The setting of the Arts Centre can also improve the attractiveness of the public 
realm both in, leadi
[...]
/2017

Steve Ingram, Strategic Director –Development and Growth
Tel: 01476 406007 E-mail: s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk
Date: 28/09/2017

Councillor Jacky Smith
Cabinet Member for Health, Well-being and Skills
Date:29/09/2017

Pg 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.blanchard@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:n.cucksey@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk


SUMMARY

At its meeting on 9th May 2016 Cabinet agreed to progress the St Peters Hill Cinema 
project from the approved capital budget allocation. 

The purpose of this report is to obtain approval:-

a) of the updated business case including a revised capital budget of £5.7m;
b) to delegate authority to the Strategic Director –Development and Growth to the 

Council to conclude an agreement for lease followed by a lease with the 
preferred cinema operator in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Well-being and Skills and the Councils legal advisors; and 

c) to the permanent closure of St Catherine’s Road Car park from the 3rd November 
2017 to enable commencement of works on site.    

Cabinet will receive a further report when the design, technical specification and costing 
have been finalised with the contractor and approval being sought to enter in to the 
delivery agreement (build contract). 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Cabinet approves the business case attached at Appendix A to this report 
and the Exempt Appendices to the business case attached as Appendix B to this 
report which comprises Options Appraisal, Heads of Terms with the Cinema 
operator, Order of costs estimate and the updated Risk Register.

2. That Cabinet approves the revised capital budget of £5.7m and recommends to 
Council a further allocation of £1,167,637 profiled across the 2017/18, 18/19, 
19/20. 

3. That Cabinet agrees to the permanent closure of St Catherine’s Road car park 
from Friday 3rd November 2017 to enable the cinema development to progress 
and allow preparatory ground works and demolition of the garag
[...]
 the A3 units in order to achieve lettings at the rent stated. 

Income forecast from Cinema Operator Purchase Option
SKDC Investment Circa £5.8m

Capital Payment from cinema operator
£1.32 capitalised rent after costs deducted
£1.35 Capital contribution
£2.67 total capital receipt – against cost of circa £2.35

Balance of investment
£3.13m 

Income forecast from retained investment post cinema option to purchase
Rental area summary ft sq Rate £/ ft sq  Rent 

A3 Unit 3,250 18.0 58,500

A3 Unit 3003 18.0 54,054

FF Office, Gym etc 9,278 9.0 £83,502

Totals                                                                                                    £196,056
Gross yield 6.26%
No account for loss of interest on SKDC capital investment

Pg 61



14

6 Alternative Analysis 

No Project (Status Quo) Reasons For Not Selecting Alternative

Keep the site as a 
surface car park, and 2 
screen cinema. 

The majority of the site is comprised of a surface car park. This is only 
available to the public after 6:00pm on weekdays and on Saturday and 
Sunday. The car park has only a very limited contribution to the economic 
activity of the town centre.

The exiting 2 screen cinema has approximately 60,000 attendances per 
annum. The cinema is constrained in offering latest releases and other 
ancillary entertainment such as live broadcasts due to only having 2 screens. 
Currently the cinema operates with 4 full time employees and 5 part-time. 
The current offer does not compete well with multi-screen offers in Newark, 
Nottingham and Lincoln. 

7 Benefits
A series of performance measures will be developed to monitor performance of the 
contract, linked to the tracked benefits detailed below. 

Benefits Table

No Benefit Title Benefit Description Benefit Type Benefit to be 
tracked? 

1 Increased offer and choice 
in Grantham

Residents choose Grantham as 
a destination rather than 
neighbouring towns. Increased 
number of restaurants, cafes 
and coffee shops

Non-Financial Ye
[...]
 those statutory bodies and publishing, at least once, a notice of the 
proposals in a local newspaper circulating in the area to which the Order 
relates. Also, a notice is to be placed in the affected areas. The same notice 
and a copy of the New Parking Order must also be made available for 
inspection at the Council’s Customer Service Area.

3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

3.1 A car park charge rebate scheme to cinema customers was promoted to the 
Council by the Cinema operator but was rejected in further negotiations over 
the development of the Heads of Terms.  

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 These are stated at paragraph 8.

5. RISK AND MITIGATION 

5.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and any specific high risks are 
included in the table below:

Category Risk Action / Controls
None identified at this stage Review following consultation responses

Pg 154



6. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS (EQUALITY, SAFEGUARDING 
etc.)

6.1 None arising from this report. 

7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Parking in off street parking places can be regulated by Order to prevent 
misuse. Crime and disorder implications increase if an Order is not made and 
car parking cannot be regulated.

8. COMMENTS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

8.1 Financial modelling has been undertaken on the proposals and is based on a 
proposed tariff structure as follows:

Duration Current 
charge
Levels 1 - 2

Current 
Charge
Levels 3 - 6

Proposed 
new tariff
Levels 1 - 6

Up to 30 mins 50p n/a n/a
Up to 1 hour 80p n/a n/a
Up to 2 hours £1.30 n/a n/a
Up to 3 hours £1.80 £1.80 £1.00
Up to 4 hours £3.00 £2.50 £1.50
Over 4 hours £4.00 £3.00 £3.00

8.2 There are financial implications of introducing a new tariff structure and this has 
been modelled on current usage only. It is acknowledged that there would be 
an uplift in usage of the car park once the adjoining leisure offer is available. 
Based on current utilisation levels the proposed tariffs would reduce income 
levels from £

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET
THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2017

THE LEADER: Councillor Matthew Lee (Chairman)
THE DEPUTY LEADER: Councillor Kelham Cooke

CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Helen Goral
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Councillor Nick Neilson
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Adam Stokes

NON-CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten

OFFICERS

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director, Corporate (Daren Turner)
Strategic Director, Environment (Tracey Blackwell)
Strategic Director, Growth (Steve Ingram)
Assistant Director, Environment (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Growth & Development (Paul Thomas)
Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic (Lucy Youles)
Assistant Director, Property Delivery (Neil Cucksey)
Assistant Director, Transformation & Change (Judith Davids)
Corporate Finance Manager (Richard Wyles)
Strategic Lead, Programme Delivery (Lee Sirdifield)
Interim Service Manager, Communication (Adrian Smith)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

CO67.APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor King.



2

CO68.MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

CO69.DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

No interests were disclosed.

CO70.*PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL POLICY - INDEPENDENT LIVING

Decision:

1. Cabinet approves the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy – 
Independent Living

2. That the Council’s Capital programme for 2017/18 be amended to 
recognise the increased funding of £733,770 which is available 
from the Better Care Fund for Disabled Facilities Grants

3. That delegated authority is given to the Cabinet Member for 
Communities to make any minor amendments to the policy that 
may be required to support its continued effectiveness

Considerations/reasons for decision

1. Report number ENV669 of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
the draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy appended to the 
report.

2. Local authorities’ statutory duty to provide disabled facilities grants.
3. The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) 

Order 2002, which includes a general power to give financial assistance 
for home repair, improvement and adaptation if it is given in accordance 
with a published policy.

4. The district council’s 2017/18 grant entitlement of £733,770 from the 
Government Better Care Fund.

5. Offering preventative solutions can help reduce reliance on health and 
social care.

6. Based on the current demand for mandatory disabled facilities grants, an 
underspend had been forecast in 2017/18.

7. Considerations of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meetings on 11 July and 5 September 2017, 
including a recommendation to adopt the policy.

8. Statistical information on the impact of means-testing on grant 
applications.

9. Mandatory disabled facilities grants only address the needs of a person 
in respect of their disability while a Better Care Fund capital grant could 
support wider social care outcomes.

10.Comments made by the Chairman of the Communities and Wellbeing 



3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the meeting.

Other options considered

The Council does not have to offer discretionary financial assistance, but failure 
to do so could leave vulnerable people at risk of avoidable harm. There was an 
expectation from Government that the increased funding levels will lead to 
better outcomes for residents and reduced reliance on health and social care 
services. 

* * *

In introducing the proposals, the Cabinet Member for Communities provided 
contextual information about changes to the funding level and distribution of 
disabled facilities grants. The proposed policy had been designed to help 
improve the speed of the application process. Specific reference was made to 
dementia aids and adaptations, which was a new area for which grants could 
be awarded, and the referral process for those. Cabinet Members stated that 
the increased funding and movement away from means-testing could improve 
the quality of life for a number of people and bring benefits that would 
especially be felt by other public services. 

A request was made that the projected outturn of the fund, taking account of 
grants awarded, should be kept under review to enable the adjustment of 
criteria in-year should an underspend be projected.

Cabinet members agreed the recommendations listed in report number 
ENV669.

CO71.*ST. PETER'S HILL RE-DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE REMODELLING AND 
GUILDHALL

Decision:

1. That Cabinet approves in principle the remodelling of the St. 
Peter’s Hill Council Offices as part of the overall St. Peter’s Hill 
Redevelopment Programme.

2. That Cabinet approves in principle the refurbishment and possible 
reconfiguration of the Guildhall Arts Centre as part of the overall St. 
Peter’s Hill Redevelopment Programme.

3. That Cabinet recommends to Council the allocation of up to 
£500,000 in the current financial year from revenue reserves in 
order to facilitate:

 The accelerated rollout of laptops for staff
 The scanning and indexing of paper documents/files
 To commission specialist resources to work with the 

contractor in the development of the detailed 



4

options/feasibility stage of the projects
 The leasing of temporary office accommodation for staff as 

required to meet the requirements of the remodelling of St. 
Peter’s Hill offices.

Considerations/reasons for decision

1. Report number TC0001 of the Deputy Leader as the Cabinet Member for 
Business Transformation and Commissioning.

2. Comments made by the Leader of the Council during the annual Council 
meeting on 20 April 2017 about the working environment and available 
equipment within the Council offices.

3. The Guildhall Arts Centre role as part of the leisure and cultural offer 
available in the St. Peter’s Hill area.

4. Making better use of the space available in the St. Peter’s Hill offices 
would reduce the footprint necessary to accommodate all officers, 
releasing space in other parts of the building for commercial letting.

5. The planned programme of work including completion of a feasibility 
study, provision of accommodation during re-fit work, electronic 
document storage and acceleration of the IT refresh programme

Other options considered

No other options considered at this stage.

* * *

In presenting the report, the relevant Cabinet Member informed members that 
an initial feasibility study of the project had been conducted. A project office 
had been set up and a group of staff met on a regular basis to talk about the 
proposals and project updates.

During discussion of the item, Cabinet members referred to the wider objectives 
of the St. Peter’s Hill redevelopment, specifically the provision of an enhanced 
leisure offer. Members also noted the opportunities the re-development would 
have in the creation of a business incubation centre and subsequent 
opportunities to generate income. Links were also made between service 
delivery, the working environment and the quality of the equipment available to 
Council officers.

All Cabinet members indicated their support of the recommendations.

CO72.*ST PETER'S HILL RE-DEVELOPMENT - CINEMA

Decision:

1. That Cabinet approves the business case attached at Appendix A 
to report number PD023 and the exempt appendices to the 
business case which comprises Options Appraisal, Heads of Terms 
with the Cinema Operator, Order of costs estimate and the updated 



5

risk register.

2. That Cabinet recommends the revised capital budget of £5.7m and 
recommends to Council a further allocation of £1,167,637 profiled 
across 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20.

3. That Cabinet agrees to the permanent closure of St. Catherine’s 
Road car park from Friday 3 November 2017 to enable the cinema 
development to progress and allow preparatory ground works and 
demolition of the garage to be carried out.

4. That Cabinet approves the Heads of Terms attached as an exempt 
appendix to report number PD023 and delegates authority to the 
Strategic Director, Development and Growth to conclude an 
agreement for lease followed by a lease with the preferred cinema 
operator in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Skills and the Council’s legal advisors.

Considerations/reasons for decision

1. Report number PD023 and its appendices including a draft business 
case, options appraisal, Heads of Terms with the cinema operator, an 
order of costs estimate and the updated risk register.

2. The change in the specification of the cinema from six screens (including 
the refurbishment of the two existing screens) to a bespoke new five-
screen cinema with restaurant space and additional floor space for 
compatible uses.

3. Financial comments related to the loss of income from St. Catherine’s 
Road Car Park.

Other options considered

Keep the site as a surface car park and two screen cinema: the majority of the 
site is composed of a surface car park. This is only available to the public after 
6pm on weekdays and on Saturday and Sunday. The car park has only a very 
limited contribution to the economic activity of the town centre.

* * *

The existing two screen cinema has approximately 60,000 attendances per 
annum. The cinema is constrained in offering latest releases and other ancillary 
entertainment such as live broadcasts due to only having 2 screens. The 
current offer does not compete well with multi-screen offers in Newark, 
Nottingham and Lincoln.

The cinema project, which formed part of the wider St. Peter’s Hill re-
development complemented the previous report on wider office re-modelling 
and the Guildhall. The responsible Cabinet Member stated that detailed plans 
were being drawn up for the design and costings so that work could 
commence. From 3 November 2017 St. Catherine’s Road car park would be 



6

closed and hoardings would be erected around the site in preparation for the 
commencement of work onsite. 

Non-Cabinet members asked questions about whether it was still the intention 
to include a restaurant and retail offer as part of the development, and about 
the provision of a replacement cycle centre and changing facility, ensuring 
continued accessibility for members of the public.

On being put to the vote, all of the Cabinet members indicated their support of 
the recommendations.

CO73.UPDATE TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18

Decision:

Cabinet recommends to Council the following amendments to the Capital 
Programme:

 Disabled facilities grant – increase to £733,770 for 2017/18
 St. Peter’s Hill development – increase to £5.7m

Considerations/reasons for decision

1. Report number CFM438 of the Cabinet Member for Finance.
2. The decisions made in relation to agenda items 4 (Private Sector 

Housing Renewal Policy – Independent Living), 5 (St. Peter’s Hill re-
development – office remodelling and Guildhall) and 6 (St. Peter’s Hill 
re-development – cinema) - minute numbers 70, 71 and 72.

3. The increase in the allocation of disabled facilities grants will be met 
from Government.

4. The outcome of negotiations relating to the heads of terms with the 
preferred cinema provider and preliminary works onsite.

Other options considered

No other options have been assessed. 

* * *

Cabinet Members unanimously agreed to support the recommendations in 
report CFM438.

CO74.OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER - LEISURE TARIFF

Decision:

Cabinet approves the following tariff structure for Welham Street multi-
storey car park for consultation in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996:



7

Duration Proposed tariff, 
levels 1 to 6

Up to 3 hours £1.00
Up to 4 hours £1.50
Up to 6 hours £3.00
Over 6 hours £10.00

Considerations/reasons for decision

1. Report number PD024 of the Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor 
Economy and the proposed amendments to the existing car parking 
order attached at Appendix 1.

2. The “leisure tariff” forms part of the proposed Heads of Terms developed 
with the preferred cinema operator for the St. Peter’s Re-development 
project.

3. Comments and recommendations made by the Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on Wednesday 4 October 2017.

4. The tariff would also help shoppers visiting Grantham town centre for 
other leisure purposes.

5. The objectives of the St. Peter’s Hill redevelopment project.
6. Requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and the Local 

Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996.

7. Consultation and notice requirements for introducing new car parking 
arrangements.

Other options considered

A car park charge rebate scheme to cinema customers was promoted to the 
Council by the cinema operator but was rejected in further negotiations over the 
development of the Heads of Terms.

* * *

During discussion of the issue, Cabinet members were advised of the new 
arrangements for paying for car parking that were being explored, including 
solutions that would allow for payment on exit.

An amendment to the car parking structure detailed in report number PD024 
was proposed and seconded (deletions struck through and additions 
underlined):

Duration Current 
charge

Levels 1 - 2

Current 
Charge

Levels 3 - 6

Proposed 
new tariff

Levels 1 - 6
Up to 30 mins 50p n/a n/a
Up to 1 hour 80p n/a n/a
Up to 2 hours £1.30 n/a n/a



8

Up to 3 hours £1.80 £1.80 £1.00
Up to 4  hours £3.00 £2.50 £1.50
Over 4 Up to 6 hours £4.00 £3.00 £3.00
Over 6 hours n/a n/a £10.00

 
The rationale behind the proposal was to ensure that there was turnover of 
spaces for leisure purposes and not filled all day with commuters. It was also 
clarified that the banded charges on the list (up to 30 minutes, up to 1 hour and 
up to 2 hours) with n/a listed in the proposed tariff would be subsumed within 
the tariff for up to 3 hours.

In voting, Cabinet members approved the revised tariff structure noted above 
and authorised consultation thereon in accordance with the relevant 
Regulations.

CO75.MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Report number LDS237 summarised the activity of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees since the last report was presented to Cabinet on 7 September 
2017. A summary of the issues considered by the Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, which met after the publication of the Cabinet agenda, was 
included within the pack of supplementary documents.

The Chairman of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee drew Cabinet Members’ attention to the item on community 
cohesion and asked for the support of the Cabinet. The Cabinet expressed its 
support of the committee’s work on community cohesion; the Cabinet Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Skills was tasked to liaise with the committee to 
ascertain its direction, proposals and resources while Councillor Adam Stokes 
was tasked with including financial provision to support community cohesion 
activity in the 2018/19 budget. 

Reference was also made to the Communities and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee’s work reviewing the arrangements for the South Kesteven 
Community Fund and its support of the re-signing of the armed forces 
community covenant.

The Chairman of the Culture and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
informed Cabinet members that the Committee was part way through a series 
of workshops in its development of a new cultural strategy.

The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee made 
reference to the Big Clean Project, in which it had been involved.

CO76. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.

Report number LDS238 informed the Cabinet of decisions that had been taken 



9

by individual members since the last meeting of the Cabinet was held on 7 
September 2017. An additional appendix (Appendix F) to the report was 
circulated to Cabinet members at the meeting as part of a pack of 
supplementary papers, as the decision to which it related had been made after 
the agenda had been published.

Appendix A: Use of Section 106 Agreement Open Space Funds

A question was raised by a non-Cabinet member in relation to the release of 
funding for enhancement of existing play facilities in Stamford. Confirmation 
was awaited from Stamford Town Council of match-funding. 

The Cabinet asked officers to follow-up the progress of the release of funding. 

Appendix B: Agreement of the draft Housing Strategy and Action Plan for 
wider consultation

An urgent non-key decision was taken to amend the draft Housing Strategy as 
agreed by the Cabinet on 7 September 2017 prior to its release for public 
consultation. The changes that had been made to the policy were highlighted in 
the version of the policy that was appended to the decision.

Appendix C: Armed Forces Community Covenant

An urgent non-key decision was taken to approve the signing of the covenant, 
which had subsequently taken place.

Appendix D: Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme

Following rollout and review of the business rate relief scheme approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Retail and Visitor Economy following discussion at Cabinet 
on 13 July 2017, a subsequent decision was made to broaden the scheme’s 
criteria to optimise usage of the available funding.

Appendix E: Colsterworth and District Neighbourhood Plan – correction of 
minor error

Colsterworth and District Parish Council had made a minor amendment to 
correct an error in its Neighbourhood Plan, requiring it to be re-adopted by this 
Council. 

Appendix F: To enter into a 2-year lease of the second floor, The Maltings, 
Wharf Road, Grantham, NG31 6BH

The lease arrangement had been entered into in support of the St. Peter’s Hill 
re-development project and would become the base for the Invest SK team as 
part of the Council’s focus on economic development and regeneration.

CO77.REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS



10

Report number LDS236 of the Leader of the Council informed Cabinet 
Members that no requests to speak by non-Cabinet members had been 
received prior to the publication of the agenda, nor had any such requests been 
received after the agenda had been published.

CO78.CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Report number LDS236 provided an overview of the items the Cabinet could 
expect to see on its agenda between 1 November 2017 and 31 January 2018. 
The report also included the items that were due for consideration by the full 
Council in the same period.

One update was made to the programme, which stated that the Lincolnshire 
Homelessness Strategy was due to be considered by the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 November 
2017. Instead, this item was now due to be considered at a joint meeting of the 
Communities and Wellbeing, Growth and Rural Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, expected to be held on 21 November 2017.

CO79.CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting was closed at 15:12.

DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE:

Decisions CO70, CO71 (1 and 2 only), CO72 (1, 3 and 4 only) and CO74 as made on 
12 October 2017 can be implemented on Monday 23 October 2017, unless subject to 
call-in by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any five members of the 
Council from any political group.

The recommendations made at items CO71 (3), CO72 (2), CO73 stand referred to 
Council on 23 November 2017.


